
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

10 February 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Members of the Partnerships Review Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Henry Batchelor, Kevin Cuffley, Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall and 
Janet Lockwood 

Quorum: 5 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Partnerships Review Committee, which will be 
held in the Swansley Room A and B - Ground Floor on Thursday, 18 February 2016 at 
10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 

September 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Cambridgeshire County Council Budget Proposals    
 Cambridgeshire County Council’s Chief Executive and other County  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Council representatives will be in attendance to present this item. As 
background to this, the County Council’s Business Plan can be viewed 
via the following link: 
http://www2.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/CommitteeMinutes/Committees/Agen
daItem.aspx?agendaItemID=12736 
 

   
6. Reports from Members appointed to Outside Bodies   5 - 40 
 To consider update reports from Members appointed to represent the 

Council on outside bodies. 
 

   
7. Work Programme   41 - 48 
 To consider the Partnerships Review Committee’s work programme. The 

Council’s Corporate Forward Plan is attached to consider items for 
possible future scrutiny. 

 

   
8. Dates of Future Meetings    
 Thursday 21 April 2016 at 2pm.  
   

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt. 

   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES
[...]
cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee held on 
Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor 
 Kevin Cuffley Andrew Fraser 
 Roger Hall Janet Lockwood 
 
Officers: Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships 

Manager 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales and Councillor James Hockney sent Apologies for Absence. The 

Committee endorsed the Chaiman’s appointment of Councillor Henry Batchelor as Vice-
Chairman for the meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 19 June 2015. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
5. BUS SERVICES 
 
 Paul Nelson (Interim Head of Passenger Transport, Cambridgeshire County Council) 

and Andy Campbell (Stagecoach) attended the meeting. 
 
The provision of bus services 
 
Mr. Nelson summarised the process companies had to follow in order to obtain 
permission to operate buses, on a commercial basis, along particular routes within the 
County. There were no grounds upon which Cambridgeshire County Council could 
object to the outcome of this pro
[...]
nels under Cambridge, and the availability of electric cars. He 
informed the Committee that the introduction of parking charges at Park & Ride sites 
had resulted in 500,000 fewer bus journeys being made in the first year. He 
acknowledged that there might be some sense in moving Park & Ride sites further away 
from Cambridge City Centre.  
 
Other matters 
 
Those present discussed a number of other issues surrounding Park & Ride, the 
Cambridgeshire Guided Busway, and the working relationship between County 
Highways and public transport providers. On the question of monies available by virtue 
of Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Mr. 
Campbell said that developers were often proactive in this regard as it helped them to 
formulate Travel Plans that were often instrumental in securing planning permission. 
 
There being no further questions, the Chairman thanked Mr. Campbell and Mr. Nelson 
for attending the meeting. 

  
6. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 The Partnerships Review Committee received and noted a report from Councillor Peter 

Johnson in respect of the Farmland Museum, Waterbeach. 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2015-16. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members that they had agreed to invite the local Members of 
Parliament to the meeting on Friday 27 November 2015. 
 
The Chairman and members of the Committee instructed the Partnerships and 
Sustainable Communities Manager to explore options for the Committee to examine, at 
its meeting on 21 January 2016, the provision of medical services in South 
Cambridgeshire. 

  
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next two Partnership Review Committee meetings would be on 

 Friday 27 November 2015 at 1.00pm 

 Thursday 21 January 2016 at 2.00pm 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
REPORT TO: Partnerships Review Committee  18 February 2016 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Corporate Services  
 

 
REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider update reports from Members appointed to represent the Council on 

outside bodies. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That this report be noted. 
 

Background 
 
3. The District Council appoints Members to a range of external bodies, known as 

outside bodies, so that the authority’s views can be represented when they meet.  
The most up-to-date list of outside bodies and the Members appointed to represent 
the Council on them is attached to this report at Appendix A, for information. 

 
4. The status of some outside bodies can change without the Council being informed.  

Members are encouraged to report any changes to the outside bodies set out in the 
appendix, or any outside bodies they think are missing, to Democratic Services.  

 
Considerations 

 
5. Update reports on outside bodies used to be submitted to meetings of full Council, or 

Cabinet for those Cabinet Members appointed to outside bodies. 
 

6. In considering how information is reported back from the outside bodies that 
Members are appointed to, the Civic Affairs Committee on 5 December 2013 agreed 
that:  

 
“all Members appointed to an outside body should submit a written update report to 
each quarterly meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee, instead of Council, 
with the exception of those Members who already report to Cabinet.” 
 

7. This report provides the Partnerships Review Committee with those update reports 
received from Members appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies.  
Updates from outside bodies will feature as a standing agenda item for meetings of 
the Partnerships Review Committee in accordance with the Civic Affairs Committee’s 
decision. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Update reports from Members  
 

8. Councillor Roger Hall has provided an update on the Cambridgeshire Advisory Group 
on Archives and Local S
[...]
bridgeshire Policy and Crime Panel Ben Shelton 

Cambridgeshire Historic Churches Trust Advisory 
Council 

Roger Hall 

Cambridgeshire Museums Advisory Partnership Aidan Van de Weyer 

Cambridgeshire Water Forum Tim Wotherspoon 

Carers Trust Cambridgeshire Bridget Smith 

Comberton Village College Governing Body Sub-
Committee 

Tim Scott 

Cambridgeshire County Health Committee Sue Ellington 
Andrew Fraser (sub) 

Conservators of the River Cam Tim Wotherspoon 

Cottenham Village College Sports Centre 
Management Group 

Simon Edwards 

County Advisory Group on Archives & Local Studies Roger Hall 

East of England Local Government Association Ray Manning 

Emmaus Cambridge Community Hazel Smith 

Farmland Museum Trustees Peter Johnson 

Francis John Clear Almshouses, Melbourn Val Barrett 

Friends of Milton Country Park Anna Bradnam 

Gamlingay Village College GVC Leisure Ltd Bridget Smith 

Greater Cambridge City Deal Executive Board Ray Manning 
Simon Edwards (sub) 

Health and Wellbeing District Members Forum Sue Ellington 

Linton Voluntary Community Business and Premises 
Group 

Henry Batchelor 

Mepal Outdoor Centre Simon Edwards 

Natural Cambridgeshire Tim Scott 

Needingworth Quarry Liaison Committee Brian Burling 

North Herts & District Citizens Advice Bureau Val Barrett 

Old West Internal Drainage Board Simon Edwards 
Ray Manning 
Tim Wotherspoon 

Over & Willingham Internal Drainage Board Christopher Cross 

Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Nick Wright 

Responsive Repairs Partnership Management Board Val Barrett 
Bunty Waters 
Hazel Smith 

Page 7



Sawston Patient Reference Group David Bard 

Shifting Offered Furniture Around (SOFA) Janet Lockwood 

South Cambs Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership Group  

Ben Shelton 

South Cambs Local Health Partnership Sue Ellington 

Swaffham Internal Drainage Board Robert Turner 

Swavesey Byeways Advisory Committee Robert Turner 
Sue Ellington 

Swavesey Internal Drainage Board Brian Burling 
Sue Ellington 

Swavesey Village College Community Committee Mark Howell 
Sue Ellington 

Waterbeach Level Internal Drainage Board James Hockney 
Peter Johnson 

 

Page 8



Appendix B 

Cambridgeshire Advisory Group on Archives and Local Studies (CAGALS) 
 

A staff consultation document concerning the 2016/17 savings proposals for 
Cambridgeshire Libraries and Archives was launched on Monday 4 January 2016. 
Staff had 45 days to respond with comments on the proposed restructure. 

A public consultation on proposed new opening hours for Cambridgeshire Archives 
and Local Studies was launched on 25 January 2016 and closes on 26 February 
2016. The online survey can be completed via this link: 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/calsconsultation 

The consultation closes on 26 February.  

 

Councillor Roger Hall 

 

Page 9

http://hildersham.us7.list-manage1.com/track/click?u=e46e0983995f4939d161b3777&id=2982efc7f8&e=d7ae9b0240


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix C 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
CAMBRIDGE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

CAMBRIDGE AIRPORT 
Wednesday 18 November 2015 

10.30am 
 

Present: 
Mr John Bridge OBE DL, Chairman 
Mr Terry Holloway, Secretary 
Mr Nathan Deverell, General Manager Cambridge International Airport 
Mr David Cran, Airport Manager 
Ms Elizabeth Freeman, Teversham Parish Council 
Mr Mark Easterfield, Fen Ditton Parish Council 
Mr Ken Hart, SCAM 
Cllr Caroline Hunt, South Cambs District Council 
Mr Allan Coatesworth, Northside Flying Club 
Mr Wayne Fuller, Mid Anglia School of Flying 
Cllr Caroline Hart, Cambridge City Council 
Mr Stuart Wood, Abbey People 
Mr Graham Macfarlane, Test Pilot/Training Captain, Marshall Aerospace & 
Defence Group 
Cllr Paul Sales, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr David Brown, Rustat Neighbourhood Association 
Mr Trevor Lewis, Mid Anglia Flying School 
Ms Gill Pragnell, Cambridgeshire Chambers of Commerce 
Mr Roger Bourdon, Coleridge Ward 
Cllr Caroline Hart, Cambridge City Council 

  
Representatives of Local Councils in attendance:  

Mr Ed Durrant, Planning, South Cambs District Council 
Ms Yvonne O’Donnell, Environmental Health, Cambridge City Council  

  
In attendance: 

Mr Richard Oakley, Marshall Property Team 
Mr Neal Jennion, MADG Infrastructure and Compliance Director 

  
Members of public in attendance: 

One member of the public in attendance 
  
No representatives of the press were present, notwithstanding that invitations had 
been issued 
  
Item 1 – Apologies for Absence   
  
Apologies had been received from: Cllr Rob Dryden, Mr John McGill, Ms Kate Wright, 
Mr Chris Huckstep, Mr Bernard Townsend, Mr Alan Coatsworth, Mr Duncan Bickley 
  

Item 2 – Opening Remarks by the Chairman 

  
2.1       The Chairman welcomed committee members to the meeting and said that 

he was looking forward to some positive discussions. 
  

Page 11



  
Item 3 – Adoption of Minutes from the Last Meeting 
  
3.1      Following some initial discussions instigated by Mr Ken Hart about the 

contents, the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 13 May 2015 
were agreed and formally adopted. 

  
  
Item 4 – Matters Arising from the last Meeting 
  
4.1     Mr Ken Hart questioned the integrity of the planning arrangements, which had 

approved the Fixed Base Operation (FBO).  He remarked that in 2006 when 
the FBO was opened, SCAM had challenged the decision for it to be 
completed under ‘Permitted Development’.  He noted that South Cambs 
District Council had been happy with the decision of ‘Permitted Development’ 
at that time, but subsequently Ken Hart, representing SCAM, had been 
questioning the process. 

  
4.2     The Chairman invited Mr Hart to forward the relevant papers to him and said 

that, once he had studied them, he would write to South Cambs District 
Council about this topic. 

  
  
Item 5 – Report from the Cambridge International Airport General Manager 
  
5.1      Mr Nathan Deverell, the Airport General Manag
[...]
cts) 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 11 April 2016) 
 

 
Financial Management 
System 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 April 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Caroline Ryba, Head of 
Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 06 April 2016) 
 

 
Write-offs 2015/16 
 
Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 

 
19 April 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Katie Brown, Revenues 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 11 April 2016) 
 

 
Revenues and Benefits 
Performance Report Q3 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
19 April 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Katie Brown, Revenues 
Manager 

 
Report (publication 
expected 11 April 2016) 
 

P
age 47



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 20 January 2016 
 

 

Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 
be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

 

 
Flood and Water SPD 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Planning Portfolio 
Holder 
 

 
June 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Planning Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Jennifer Nuttycombe, 
Senior Planning Policy 
Officer, Jonathan 
Dixon, Principal 
Planning Policy Officer 
(Transport) 
 

 
Report (publication 
date tbc) 
 

 
Rural Settlements List 
2017-18 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
18 October 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Katie Brown, Revenues 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 10 October 
2016) 
 

 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Reports from Members appointed to Outside Bodies
	APP A List of Outside Bodies updated June 2015
	APP B Cllr Hall update
	APP C Cllr Hunt - Cambridge Airport
	APP D was F Cllr Ellington Health report Nov-Jan15-16
	Ea Anglian Water20151110
	Ea WLIDB AGM Engineers report20151111
	Ea WLIDB AGM20151111
	Ea last attachment - WLIDB Docs2016020

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee held on 
Thursday, 18 February 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
                                              
Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor 
 Kevin Cuffley Andrew Fraser 
 Jose Hales Janet Lockwood 
 Bunty Waters (substitute)  
 
Officers: Cambridgeshire County 

Council  
 
Gillian Beasley  
Claire Bruin  
 
Graham Hughes  
 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Service Director, Adult Social Care, Children, 
Families and Adults (CFA) Directorate 
Executive Directors Economy, Transport and 
Environment 
 

 South Cambridgeshire 
District Council  
 
Ian Senior 

 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Roger Hall and James Hockney sent Apologies. Councillor Bunty Waters 

attended as substitute for Councillor Hall. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Hockney, the Committee agreed that Councillor Henry 
Batchelor act as Vice-Chairman of the meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 22 September 2015. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
 The following officers from Cambridgeshire County Council addressed the Partnerships 

Review Committee, namely: 
 

 Gillian Beasley - Chief Executive 



Partnerships Review Committee  Thursday, 18 February 2016 

 Claire Bruin - Service Director, Adult Social Care, Children, Families and Adults 
(CFA) Directorate 

 Graham Hughes - Executive Directors Economy, Transport and Environment 

 
Gillian Beazley summarised the purpose of the meeting, and said that from 2017-18, the 
County Council would consult District Councils prior to its Budget-setting meeting so as 
to ensure a greater degree of joint working by encouraging meaningful input into the 
process.  
 
Claire Bruin gave a presentation on behalf of CFA. In doing so, she referred to a set of 
PowerPoint slides that had been prepared befored the County Council’s budget-setting 
meeting. The slides covered 
 

 The gross CFA budget for 2016-17 and its net budget from 2016-17 to 2020-21 

 Strategy 

 Older people and adults with mental health needs 

 Adult Social Care 

 Looked after children 

 Enhanced and preventative services 

 Learning 
 
Committee members discussed a number of issues arising out of the presentation both 
among themselves and with County Council officers present.  Of particular concern was 
the impact on 
 

 Adult Social Care 

 School transport 
 
Graham Hughes gave a presentation setting out the Business Plan proposals - 
Economy, Transport and Environment (ETE) Directorate. In doing so, he referred to a 
set of PowerPoint slides that had been prepared before the County Council’s budget-
setting meeting. The slides covered 
 

 Background 

 ETE Budget 

 Available budget for savings 

 Savings requirements 

 ETE approach to Business Plan 

 ETE – headline proposals 

 Latest position 
 
Committee members discussed a number of issues arising out of the presentation both 
among themselves and with County Council officers present.  Of particular concern was  
 

 The cost of waste disposal 

 The process for repairing highways 

 Winter gritting 

 Implications for Economic Development within the county 

 Street lighting 

 Implications for community transport 

 Legal issues surrounding the Cambridgeshire Guided Busway 
 
 



Partnerships Review Committee  Thursday, 18 February 2016 

  
6. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 The Committee received and noted reports from Council representatives on the 

following Outside Bodies: 
 

 Cambridgeshire Advisory Group on Archives and Local Studies 

 Cambridge Airport Consultative Committee 

 Health and Wellbeing District Members Board 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee noted the Corporate Forward Plan attached to the agenda. 

 
The Chairman suggested that the Committee should scrutinise local N.H.S. processes 
and practices. It was noted that N.H.S. England would be appearing before the County 
Council’s Health Committee on 25 February 2016.  
 
Members also considered looking at personal transport budgets. 

  
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next Partnerships Review Committee meeting had been scheduled provisionally for 

21 April 2016. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.20 p.m. 

 

 


